RESOLUTION # 30-2010

Resolution offered by Supervisors of the Labor Relations Employee Services and Finance and Insurance Committees.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, Oneida County has received a grant to be the fiscal agent for Oneida, Forest, Florence, Vilas, Price and Lincoln counties for the Wisconsin Tobacco Prevention and Control Program Multi-Jurisdictional Coalition, and

WHEREAS, the above mentioned coalition is only one of two coalitions awarded grants in the Northern Region, and

WHEREAS, the grant is awarded on a five year cycle, but is subject to annual reviews and is contingent on funding availability, and

WHEREAS, due to the large geographical area, the objectives required by the grantor, and the dollar amount awarded, the health department is requesting a part-time (53%) position, and

WHEREAS, funding for the part time position is 100% through the Tobacco and intergovernmental grants and public health revenue; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health has reviewed and recommend the creation of a part-time (53%) Tobacco Coordinator position to the Labor Relations and Employee Services Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Oneida County Board of Supervisors that effective the day after passage a part-time (53%) Assistant Tobacco Coordinator position shall be created and placed in the Public Health Nurses Association Bargaining group.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Oneida County Board of Supervisors that should non-tax levy funding become unavailable to support the position, the hours of the position shall be automatically adjusted.

Vote Required: Majority =	2/3 Majority =	3/4 Majority	/ =
The County Board has the legal auth Corporation Counsel,	•		•
Approved by the Labor Relations En	nployee Services Comm	nittee this 24 th da	y of February, 2010.
Approved by the Finance and Insura	nce Committee this 8 th	day of March 20	10.
Offered and passage moved by:			
		Supervise	or
		Supervise	or
		Supervise	or

	Supervisor
	Supervisor
	Supervisor
Ayes	
Nays	
Absent	
AUSCIII	
Abstain	
Adopted	
by the County Board of Supervise	ors this 16 th day of March, 2010.
	·
Defeated	
Robert Bruso, Clerk	Andrew P. Smith, County Board Cl
ONEIDA COU	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
FISCAL IMPA	ACT

FISCAL IMPACT 53% Assistant Tobacco Coordinator

2010 Wage Rates, 2010 Health Insurance Rates

53% Assistant Tobacco Coordinator Step 1

Public Health Union

Annual
22,262
1,703
1,291
1,380
12,007
30
634
58
39,364

Revenue Source: State Aids